

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2024 1:29 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102764-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 85120-9-I

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

POWERCOM, INC., a Washington corporation,
Appellant,

v.

PORT OF SEATTLE; CLARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP,
LLC; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
OF AMERICA; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND; FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY;
ZURICH AMERICAN INS. CO. (Bond Nos.
106308203/82298673/09190971 and Bond Nos.
106356881/82298695/09207256); VALLEY ELECTRIC CO.
OF MT. VERNON, INC.; ARGONAUT INSURANCE
COMPANY;
Respondents.

RESPONDENT CLARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC'S
ANSWER TO APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
Dane H. Butswinkas
Eden Schiffmann
680 Maine Ave., S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Tel (202) 434-5000
dbutswinkas@wc.com
eschiffmann@wc.com

CORR CRONIN LLP
Todd T. Williams, WSBA No. 45032
Victoria E. Ainsworth,
WSBA No. 49677
1015 Second Avenue, Floor 10
Seattle, Washington 98104-1001
Tel (206) 625-8600
twilliams@corrchronin.com
tainsworth@corrchronin.com
*Attorneys for Respondent Clark
Construction Group, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Parties' Agreements.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Correct	13
B. This Case Does Not Merit Review for Any Other Reason.....	20
V. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>3A Indus. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 407, 869 P.2d 65 (1993).....	11
<i>Apple Valley Commc'ns, Inc. v. Budget Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , Case No. EDCV 19-1643, 2020 WL 8385651 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2020).....	19
<i>Fanderlik-Locke Co. v. United States</i> , 285 F.2d 939 (10th Cir. 1960).....	14, 17
<i>Pinnacle Crushing & Constr. LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. C17-1908, 2018 WL 1907569 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 23, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>PowerCom, Inc. v. Valley Elec. Co. of Mt. Vernon, Inc.</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, 540 P.3d 1181 (Wash. Ct. App. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Tusco, Inc. v. Clark Constr. Grp., LLC</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Daniel, Urbahn, Seelye & Fuller</i> , 357 F. Supp. 853 (N.D. Ill. 1973)	15
<i>United States v. David Boland, Inc.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 597 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Dick/Morganti</i> , No. C 07-02564, 2007 WL 3231717 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Weststar Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17

Cases—cont’d:

*Wash. State Major League Baseball Stad. Pub. Fac. Dist.
v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.,
176 Wn.2d 502, 296 P.3d 821 (2013).....* 14, 21

STATUTES AND RULE

40 U.S.C. § 3133 19

RCW ch. 39.08 19
39.08.030 13

RAP 13.4 12, 13, 20
